



**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
WEST ELGIN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Management's Report.....	Page 3
Independent Auditor's Report	Page 4
Statement of Financial Position	Page 6
Statement of Changes in Net Assets	Page 7
Statement of Operations	Page 8
Statement of Cash Flows	Page 9
Notes to the Financial Statements	Page 10
Schedule A: Operations by Program	Page 18
Schedule B: Expenses- Supplies and Sundry	Page 19



MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

The accompanying financial statements of The West Elgin Community Health Centre have been prepared by Management, and approved by the Board of Directors of the West Elgin Community Health Centre at their meeting of June 28, 2022.

Management works with the Board of Directors to carry out its responsibility for the financial statements principally through the Finance Committee. Voting membership of this Committee is comprised solely of independent volunteers possessing a high degree of financial literacy. The Finance Committee meets with Management and the external auditors to review audit plans and any significant accounting and auditing matters, and discuss the results of audit examinations. The Finance Committee also reviews the financial statements and the external auditors' report and submits its findings to the Board of Directors for their consideration in recommending the approval of the financial statements by The West Elgin Community Health Centre.

The West Elgin Community Health Centre maintains a system of internal controls over financial reporting that is continually reviewed and improved to provide assurance that financial information is relevant and reliable, and that assets are properly accounted for and safe-guarded.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for not-for-profit organizations. Where alternative accounting methods exist, Management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances.

Andrew Kroeker,
Executive Director

John Mockler,
Director, Finance and Operations

Date: June 28, 2022



GRAHAM SCOTT ENNS LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

P. 519-633-0700 · F. 519-633-7009
450 Sunset Drive, St. Thomas, ON N5R 5V1

P. 519-773-9265 · F. 519-773-9683
25 John Street South, Aylmer, ON N5H 2C1

www.grahamscottens.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members of the West Elgin Community Health Centre:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the West Elgin Community Health Centre, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2022, and the statement of operations, statement of changes in net assets and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the organization's financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the organization as at March 31, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the organization in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the organization's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the organization or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the organization's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.



GRAHAM SCOTT ENNS LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

P. 519-633-0700 · F. 519-633-7009
450 Sunset Drive, St. Thomas, ON N5R 5V1

P. 519-773-9265 · F. 519-773-9683
25 John Street South, Aylmer, ON N5H 2C1

www.grahamscottens.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the organization to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

St. Thomas, Ontario

June 28, 2022

Graham Scott Enns LLP

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Licensed Public Accountants



**Statement of Financial Position
As At March 31**

Assets	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Current Assets		
Cash	865,263	821,504
HST recoverable	52,496	89,524
Accounts receivable – Note 3	78,126	116,236
Prepaid expenses	<u>63,289</u>	<u>37,632</u>
	1,059,174	1,064,896
Restricted cash, cash equivalents, and contributions – Note 4, 9	101,260	101,004
Tangible capital assets – Note 5	<u>2,349,254</u>	<u>2,475,144</u>
	2,450,514	2,576,143
	<u>3,509,688</u>	<u>3,641,044</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	575,033	638,171
Government remittances	94,774	88,046
Deferred revenue – Note 7	183,454	241,723
Due to Ministry - CHC	222,433	122,561
Due to Ministry - CSS and AL	<u>66,872</u>	<u>57,786</u>
	1,142,566	1,148,287
Deferred capital funding – Note 5,8	2,262,758	2,400,224
Net assets		
Internally restricted - Note 9	101,260	101,004
Unrestricted	<u>3,104</u>	<u>(8,471)</u>
	<u>104,364</u>	<u>92,533</u>
	<u>3,509,688</u>	<u>3,641,044</u>

Approved on behalf of the Board

_____ *Director*

_____ *Director*

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements



**Statement of Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended March 31**

	Internally Restricted (Note 9)	Unrestricted	2022 \$	2021 \$
Balance, beginning of year	101,004	(8,471)	92,533	86,242
Excess of revenue over expenses		11,831	11,831	6,291
Transfers to internally restricted net assets	256	(256)	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance, end of year	<u>101,260</u>	<u>3,104</u>	<u>104,364</u>	<u>92,533</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.



**Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31**

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Government funding	5,970,572	5,890,572
Government funding – one time	119,985	184,612
Amortization of deferred capital contributions –Note 8	142,653	191,808
Consumer income	102,669	93,397
Grants and program funding	6,671	12,480
Other revenue	406,227	366,665
Interest	<u>847</u>	<u>1,040</u>
	6,749,624	6,740,574
Expenses		
Salaries and wages	4,420,713	4,421,072
Benefits	929,250	856,803
Amortization – capital assets	18,921	24,412
Amortization – capital assets funded by deferred revenue – Note 8	142,653	179,886
Loss on disposal of land	-	11,922
Contracted out	204,481	185,500
Buildings and grounds	192,273	183,308
Equipment	110,789	128,613
Medical and surgical supplies	24,446	11,774
Supplies and sundry - Schedule B	<u>623,599</u>	<u>636,641</u>
	<u>6,667,125</u>	<u>6,639,931</u>
Excess revenue over expenses, prior to funding repayable	82,499	100,643
Funding repayable, Ministry of Health - Note 10	<u>(70,668)</u>	<u>(94,352)</u>
Excess of revenue over expenses	<u>11,831</u>	<u>6,291</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.



Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended March 31

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Excess of revenue over expenses	11,831	6,291
Items not requiring outlay of funds:		
• Amortization of capital assets	161,574	204,298
• Loss on disposal	-	11,922
• Amortization of deferred capital contributions	<u>(142,653)</u>	<u>(191,808)</u>
	<u>30,752</u>	<u>30,703</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
• Accounts receivable and HST recoverable	75,138	(152,460)
• Prepaid expenses	(25,657)	9,813
• Accounts payable and government remittances payable	(56,410)	188,364
• Deferred revenue	(58,269)	208,361
• Due to Ministry of Health	<u>108,958</u>	<u>9,221</u>
	<u>43,760</u>	<u>263,299</u>
	<u>74,512</u>	<u>294,002</u>
Investing activities		
Purchase of capital assets	<u>(35,684)</u>	<u>(385,682)</u>
Financing activities		
Net change in restricted cash and contributions	(256)	(30,703)
Deferred capital funding – Note 8	<u>5,187</u>	<u>385,682</u>
	4,931	354,979
Increase to cash	43,759	263,299
Cash, beginning of year	<u>821,504</u>	<u>558,205</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>865,263</u>	<u>821,504</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.



Notes to the Financial Statements March 31, 2022

Purpose of the organization

The West Elgin Community Health Centre (“Organization”) provides primary health care and social services in West Elgin and Dutton/ Dunwich, Ontario. The Organization was incorporated on December 2, 1992 as a non-profit corporation without share capital in the Province of Ontario and was granted registered charity status effective April 1, 1993. The Organization is exempt from income taxes under the Canadian Income Tax Act.

The Organization is funded primarily by the Province of Ontario in accordance with the funding policies established by the Ontario Ministry of Health (“Ministry”) and Ontario Health West (OHW). Any excess of revenue over expenses earned during a fiscal year is returned to the Ministry. The Ministry’s stated policy is that deficits incurred by the Organization will not be funded, and this policy has been consistently followed. Therefore, to the extent that deficits are incurred and not funded, future operations may be affected. OHW provides operating funding which is expected to be received on an annual basis, and special funding, which is non-recurring in nature and consequently is unconfirmed for future years.

The Organization operates under a Multi-Sector Accountability Agreement (“M-SAA”) with OHW. This agreement sets out the rights and obligations of the two parties including funding provided to the Organization together with performance standards and obligations of the Organization that establish acceptable performance results for the Organization.

If the Organization does not meet certain performance standards or obligations, the Ministry has the right to adjust some funding streams received by the Organization.

1. Significant accounting policies

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. The significant accounting policies are as follows:

a) Revenue recognition

The Organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions and donations. Funding is recognized in the financial statements as revenue in the period in which events giving rise to the funding occur, providing the funding is authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amount can be made.

Client fees and other revenue are recognized as revenue when received.

Capital contributions for the purposes of acquiring major depreciable assets are recorded as deferred capital contributions and amortized on the same basis and over the same periods as the related capital assets.

b) Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash and cash equivalents represent internally restricted net assets; these amounts designated by the Board for future purposes, which are outlined in note 9.

c) Tangible capital assets



Tangible capital assets are stated cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization provided on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets at the rate of 20% for equipment and furniture and fixtures, 33.3% for computer equipment, 6.7% for building renovations, 4.0% for building service equipment, and 2.5% for the building. Amortization is not recognized on tangible capital assets not yet in service.

d) Use of estimates

The preparation for financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reported period. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in operations in the period in which they become known.

e) Employee future benefits

The costs of multi-employer defined benefit pension plan benefits, such as the Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan (“HOOPP”) pensions, are the employer’s contributions due to the plan in the period. As this plan is a multi-employer plan, no liability has been recorded in the Organization’s financial statements and contributions are expensed as contributions are due. Employee entitlement to plan contributions while on leave is accrued as earned. Contributions towards the legacy defined contribution pension plan are expensed as contributions are due.

f) Financial instruments

Measurement of financial instruments:

The Organization initially measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. The Organization subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost, except any investments in equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, which are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in operations for the year.

Impairment:

Financial assets measured at cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of impairment. The amount of the write-down and any subsequent reversal is recognized in operations for the year.

g) Cash and cash equivalents

The Organization’s policy is to include bank balances and term deposits with maturity period of three months or less from the date of acquisition under cash and cash equivalents.

h) Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets are comprised of tangible capital assets, amortized at rates disclosed in Note 1(c) above. The Organization reviews long-lived assets for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. Management is of the opinion that no such impairment loss existed at the year-end date.



i) Contributions

Volunteers contribute a considerable amount of time each year to assist the Organization in carrying out its service delivery activities. Because of the difficulty in determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements.

The Organization recognizes contributions of assets at fair market value at the date of contribution.

2. Financial instruments risk management

The Organization is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following analysis provides information about the corporation's risk exposure and concentration at March 31, 2022.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Organization is exposed to credit risk from government contributions provided by the Ministry; however, the Ministry is obligated to provide contributions under the terms of funding agreements. Other receivables are monitored closely and appropriate collection actions are taken as required.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Organization reduces its exposure to liquidity risk by forecasting its cash needs on a regular basis and ensuring that it documents when authorized payments become due. The Organization has no financial liabilities in default.

Other risks

It is management's belief that the Organization is not exposed to significant currency, interest rate, or market risk.

There have been no significant changes in the nature or concentration of the risk exposures from the prior year.

3. Accounts receivable

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Client and other	28,132	30,918
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,981)	(7,891)
Due from Ministry	<u>53,975</u>	<u>93,209</u>
	<u>78,126</u>	<u>116,236</u>



4. Contributions

During 2021 the Organization was in receipt of several pieces of artwork. This artwork is recorded at fair market value. As these items must be held for a period of not less than eight years, they are recorded as restricted net assets.

5. Tangible capital assets

Capital assets are comprised of:

	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	2022 Net Book Value	2021 Net Book Value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Land	168,078		168,078	168,078
Building	1,665,885	707,819	958,066	999,713
Building service	1,262,472	327,602	934,870	985,369
Fixtures	295,647	251,300	44,347	59,129
Renovations	384,480	176,488	207,992	197,619
Equipment	<u>286,467</u>	<u>250,566</u>	<u>35,901</u>	<u>65,236</u>
	<u>4,063,029</u>	<u>1,713,775</u>	<u>2,349,254</u>	<u>2,475,144</u>

6. Credit facilities

The Organization maintains a credit facility including an operating line of \$100,000 secured by a general assignment of debts with a stated rate of Prime plus 1%. At March 31, 2022 no amounts were drawn on this facility (2021 – NIL.)



7. Deferred revenue

The Organization receives grants and program funding from a number of governmental and non-governmental organizations. Under the terms of the program funding agreements or as agreed by the funders, grants and program funding in excess of expenditures for the year are either returned to the funder or deferred to a subsequent fiscal year. Deferred revenue is comprised as follows:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Donations – current operations	15,245	10,408
SMART programs	7,776	6,619
Social prescribing	3,354	3,354
Youth task team	98,259	94,047
Homelessness grant	6,650	15,855
Westminster peer advocacy	16,578	20,000
Resilient communities initiatives	-	79,377
United Way	3,177	3,828
Community Foundations of Canada garden	10,681	-
CHIPI	7,447	-
Other programs	<u>14,287</u>	<u>8,235</u>
	<u>183,454</u>	<u>241,723</u>

8. Deferred capital funding

Deferred capital funding represents contributions received from the Ministry for the construction of the facility, and purchase of major renovations and equipment. These contributions are being amortized into income on the same basis as amortization is recorded on the related capital assets. Deferred capital contributions are as comprised:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	2,400,224	2,206,350
Additions	5,187	385,682
Amortization included in revenue – current year	<u>(142,653)</u>	<u>(191,808)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>2,262,758</u>	<u>2,400,224</u>



9. Restricted net assets

The Board has restricted \$101,260 (2021 - \$101,004) establishing a reserve for spending for the purposes of long term strategic or capital planning, and redevelopment of the Organization.

During 2021 the Organization was in receipt of several pieces of artwork. This artwork is recorded at fair market value of \$30,000 as independently determined. As these items must be held for a period of not less than eight years, they are recorded as restricted net assets.

10. Reconciliation of net surplus –Community Support, Assisted Living, and Community Health

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations that include the treatment of tangible capital assets as described in Note 1(c). The Ministry treats expenditures of a capital nature as an expense in the year the expenditure is incurred. Accordingly, the excess of revenue over expense prior to funding repayable shown on page 16 in these financial statements for Community Support, Assisted Living, and Community Health must be adjusted for the effect of capitalizing assets and unfunded deficits in order to derive the net surplus calculated by the Ministry. The reconciliation of net surplus is as follows:

	Community Support	Assisted Living	Community Health	2022 \$	2021 \$
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses, prior to funding repayable	1,579	7,507	73,157	82,243	69,940
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Add back amortization of capital assets 	-	-	18,921	18,921	24,412
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Deduct expenditures recorded as capital assets 	=	=	<u>(30,496)</u>	<u>(30,496)</u>	=
Funding repayable	<u>1,579</u>	<u>7,507</u>	<u>61,582</u>	<u>70,668</u>	<u>94,352</u>



11. Commitments and Contingencies

- (a) In the normal course of operations, the Organization may be subject to various human resource matters. Currently, no significant matters are pending resolution.
- (b) The Organization participates in the Healthcare Insurance Reciprocal of Canada (“HIROC”). HIROC is a pooling of the public liability insurance risks of its healthcare members. All members of the HIROC pool pay annual premiums which are actuarially determined. All members are subject to assessment for losses, if any, experienced by the pool for the years in which they were members. No assessments have been made for the year ended March 31, 2022.

12. Employee Future Benefits

a) Substantially all full time employees of the Organization are member of the Healthcare of Ontario pension Plan (“HOOPP”). As HOOPP is a multi-employer, defined benefit pension plan, no actuarial liability has been recorded on the Organization’s financial statements. Employer contributions to HOOPP are expensed as contributions are due.

b) Employer contributions to HOOPP on behalf of employees amounted to \$353,608 for the year ended March 31, 2022 (2021 - \$372,921). The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 for HOOPP disclosed net assets available for benefits of \$114.4 billion (2020 – \$104.0 billion) with pension obligations of \$85.9 billion (2020 - \$79.9 billion) resulting in a surplus of \$28.5 billion (2020 - \$24.1 billion). The cost of pension benefits is determined by HOOPP at \$1.26 per every dollar of employee contributions. As at December 31, 2021, the HOOPP was 120 % funded (2020 - 119%) .

Some employees remain with the legacy pension plan provider, Sun Life. This is a defined contribution pension plan. Employees can transition to HOOPP upon request. Employer contribution to Sun Life on behalf of employees amounted to \$16,060 (2021 - \$16,137).



13. COVID 19 - Global Pandemic

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization characterized the outbreak of a strain of the novel corona virus [“COVID-19”] as a pandemic which has resulted in a series of public health and emergency measures that have been put into place to combat the spread of the virus. Subsequent to year-end, governments worldwide have continued to enact emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. As a result, the Organization is experiencing changes in demand for its services and is working to mitigate the financial impacts while carrying out its response to the impacts of COVID-19.

As COVID-19 continues to spread, the potential impacts, including a global, regional or other economic recession, are increasingly uncertain and difficult to assess. Management considered the impact of COVID-19 in its assessment of the Organization’s assets and liabilities and its ability to continue as a going concern.

Although COVID-19 has had an impact on the Organization’s operations, the Organization has sufficient liquidity to maintain current operations as well as the additional operational demands relating to the Organization’s COVID-19 response. In addition, the Organization is tracking and reporting expenses related to the COVID-19 response and is applying for government reimbursement of expenses incurred by the Organization in order to mitigate the financial impacts.

The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time as well as the efficacy of the government and central bank monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions and slow the spread of the disease. As a result, it is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments or the impact on the financial position and financial results of the Organization in future years.

14. Comparative figures

Certain of the 2021 comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted in the current year.



**Schedule A: Operations by Program
For the Year Ended March 31**

	Local	Community Support	Assisted Living	Community Health	Total 2022	Total 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue						
Government funding	-	161,776	1,077,571	4,731,225	5,970,572	5,890,572
Government funding – one time		-	76,162	43,823	119,985	184,612
Amortization of deferred capital contributions	-	-	-	142,653	142,653	191,808
Consumer income	-	102,619	-	50	102,669	93,397
Grants and program funding	6,671	-	-	-	6,671	12,480
Other revenue	-	95,596	1,519	309,112	406,227	366,665
Interest	<u>256</u>	-	-	<u>591</u>	<u>847</u>	<u>1,040</u>
	<u>6,927</u>	<u>359,991</u>	<u>1,155,252</u>	<u>5,227,454</u>	<u>6,749,624</u>	<u>6,740,574</u>
Expenses						
Salaries and wages	-	113,698	823,301	3,483,714	4,420,713	4,421,072
Benefits	-	20,446	176,905	731,899	929,250	856,803
Amortization – capital assets	-	-	-	18,921	18,921	24,412
Amortization – deferred capital assets	-	-	-	142,653	142,653	179,886
Loss on disposal of land				-	-	11,922
Contracted out	696	22,146	12,104	169,535	204,481	185,500
Building and grounds	-	6,120	22,222	163,931	192,273	183,308
Equipment expenses	-	-	9,424	101,365	110,789	128,613
Medical and surgical supplies	-	-	1,082	23,364	24,446	11,774
Supplies and sundry	<u>5,975</u>	<u>196,002</u>	<u>102,707</u>	<u>318,915</u>	<u>623,599</u>	<u>636,641</u>
	<u>6,671</u>	<u>358,412</u>	<u>1,147,745</u>	<u>5,154,297</u>	<u>6,667,125</u>	<u>6,639,931</u>
Excess revenue over expenses, prior to funding repayable	256	1,579	7,507	73,157	82,499	100,643
Funding repayable to Ministry of Health & Long Term Care – Note 10	=	<u>(1,579)</u>	<u>(7,507)</u>	<u>(61,582)</u>	<u>(70,668)</u>	<u>(94,352)</u>
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses	256	0	0	11,575	11,831	6,291
Transfer to restricted net assets	(256)				(256)	(30,703)
Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year	=	=	=	<u>(8,471)</u>	<u>(8,471)</u>	<u>15,941</u>
Unrestricted net assets, end of year	-	-	-	<u>3,104</u>	<u>3,104</u>	<u>(8,471)</u>



**Schedule B: Expenses- Supplies and Sundry
For the Twelve Months Ending March 31**

	Local	Community Support	Assisted Living	Community Health	Total 2022	Total 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Supplies and sundry						
Travel / transportation	5,838	77,698	12,185	2,206	97,927	98,055
Computer expenses	-	-	21,564	85,078	106,642	99,719
Resources / materials	-	264	1,400	1,856	3,520	19,041
Telephone	-	1,355	10,671	38,530	50,556	51,698
Legal / audit	-	-	3,564	9,423	12,987	22,482
Food costs	-	27,855	-	10,521	38,376	18,332
General supplies	137	-	40,749	28,752	69,638	68,969
Covid expenses	-	-	-	11,566	11,566	35,232
Grant funded expenses	-	84,653	-	49,610	134,263	126,556
Memberships	-	-	1,652	26,073	27,725	27,666
Staff development	-	278	1,823	11,040	13,141	14,810
Printing / photocopy	-	-	4,611	10,515	15,126	15,119
Insurance	-	1,880	3,700	26,252	31,832	26,147
Bad debt expense	-	1,631	-	1,437	3,068	4,617
Meeting	-	-	788	539	1,327	400
Postage / courier	-	-	-	3,522	3,522	3804
Accreditation	-	-	-	1,163	1,163	3,326
Volunteer recognition	-	388	-	-	388	638
Service supplies	-	-	-	832	832	-
	<u>5,975</u>	<u>196,002</u>	<u>102,707</u>	<u>318,915</u>	<u>623,599</u>	<u>636,641</u>